
     ITEM RES 00-05619          
 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 

 JUNE 17, 2014 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT:                                            TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

 
 
Fire Department Fit for Duty 
Exam - Contract Extension 

        Resolution 
           Ordinance    
          Motion 
          Discussion Only 

 
 
James Jackson 
Fire Chief 

             
 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to approve an extension to the contract with Advocate Good Samaritan 
Hospital in Downers Grove for the annual Fire Department Fit for Duty Medical Exams.  
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Strategic Goals for 2011-2018 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure & Facilities and the 
supporting objectives of: Improved Fire and Emergency Medical Services Delivery. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The FY14 budget includes $45,000 in the General Fund for annual Fire Department Fit for Duty 
Medical Exams. Staff estimates the total cost will be $43,000. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval at the June 17, 2014 consent agenda.   
 
BACKGROUND 
The Fire Department conducts annual Fit for Duty Medical Exams for all sworn employees. The annual 
Fit for Duty Exams are conducted in accordance with the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 
Standard 1582:-Medical Requirements for Firefighters. The annual Fit for Duty Exams serve two 
purposes: to determine if a firefighter is medically able to perform the duties of a firefighter without 
medical restriction and to determine if a firefighter is medically cleared to wear a respirator.   
 
In 2012, the Village published an RFP for qualified vendors to provide the Fire Department Annual Fit 
for Duty Exams and entered into a two-year agreement with Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital to 
administer the annual Fit for Duty Medical Exams. This agreement will extend the contract for one year. 
The fee for a complete exam will increase by 1.4% for comprehensive exams and 2.6% for the basic 
exam. Staff is satisfied with the services provided by Advocate.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Contract Extension 
Schedule of Fees 
 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION EXTENDING AN 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND ADVOCATE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Extension (the “Agreement”), between the Village

of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Advocate Occupational Health (the “Provider”), for annual Fire

Department Fit for Duty Medical Exams, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting

with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution

are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.14\FF-MedlEx-GoodSam-add-final












	0_FD annual exam green sheet
	1_FF-MedEx-GoodSam-Add-final-RES
	2_Contract extension
	3_Pages from RFP Downers Grove (1)
	4_Schedule of Fees

